An Empirical Analysis of Speech Self-Supervised
Learning at Multiple Resolutions
Theo Clark, Benedetta Cevoli, Eloy de Jong,
Timofey Abramski, Jamie Dougherty
Speechmatics
Abstract
Self-supervised learning (SSL) models have become crucial in speech processing,

36th International Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems, NIPS ’22, Red Hook,
NY, USA, 2024. Curran Associates Inc. ISBN 9781713871088.
6
[23] Saurabhchand Bhati, Jesús Villalba, Piotr Żelasko, Laureano Moro-Velazquez, and Najim
Dehak. Unsupervised speech segmentation and variable rate representation learning using
segmental contrastive predictive coding. IEEE/ACM Transactions on Audio, Speech, and
Language Processing, 30:2002–2014, 2022. doi: 10.1109/TASLP.2022.3180684.
[24] Jiatong Shi, Yun Tang, Hirofumi Inaguma, Hongyu Gong, Juan Pino, and Shinji Watanabe.
Exploration on hubert with multiple resolution. pages 3287–3291, 08 2023. doi: 10.21437/
Interspeech.2023-1337.
[25] Ankita Pasad, Ju-Chieh Chou, and Karen Livescu. Layer-wise analysis of a self-supervised
speech representation model. In 2021 IEEE Automatic Speech Recognition and Understanding
Workshop (ASRU), pages 914–921, 2021. doi: 10.1109/ASRU51503.2021.9688093.
[26] Ankita Pasad, Bowen Shi, and Karen Livescu. Comparative layer-wise analysis of self-
supervised speech models. In ICASSP 2023 - 2023 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics,
Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP), pages 1–5, 2023. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP49357.2023.
10096149.
[27] Ankita Pasad, Chung-Ming Chien, Shane Settle, and Karen Livescu. What Do Self-Supervised
Speech Models Know About Words? Transactions of the Association for Computational
Linguistics, 12:372–391, 04 2024. ISSN 2307-387X. doi: 10.1162/tacl_a_00656. URL

on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), June 2016.
[34] Cees H. Taal, Richard C. Hendriks, Richard Heusdens, and Jesper Jensen. A short-time
objective intelligibility measure for time-frequency weighted noisy speech. In 2010 IEEE
International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing, pages 4214–4217, 2010.
doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.2010.5495701.
7
[35] A.W. Rix, J.G. Beerends, M.P. Hollier, and A.P. Hekstra. Perceptual evaluation of speech quality
(pesq)-a new method for speech quality assessment of telephone networks and codecs. In 2001
IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech, and Signal Processing. Proceedings (Cat.
No.01CH37221), volume 2, pages 749–752 vol.2, 2001. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.2001.941023.
[36] Jeffrey Pennington, Richard Socher, and Christopher Manning. GloVe: Global vectors for word
representation. In Alessandro Moschitti, Bo Pang, and Walter Daelemans, editors, Proceedings
of the 2014 Conference on Empirical Methods in Natural Language Processing (EMNLP),
pages 1532–1543, Doha, Qatar, October 2014. Association for Computational Linguistics. doi:
10.3115/v1/D14-1162. URL https://aclanthology.org/D14-1162.
[37] Shane Settle, Kartik Audhkhasi, Karen Livescu, and Michael Picheny. Acoustically grounded
word embeddings for improved acoustics-to-word speech recognition. In ICASSP 2019 - 2019
IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP), pages
5641–5645, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.2019.8682903.
[38] Thomas M. Cover and Joy A. Thomas. Elements of information theory (2. ed.). Wiley, 2006.
ISBN 978-0-471-24195-9. URL http://www.elementsofinformationtheory.com/.
[39] Danny Merkx, Stefan L. Frank, and Mirjam Ernestus. Semantic sentence similarity: Size does
not always matter. In Interspeech 2021, pages 4393–4397, 2021. doi: 10.21437/Interspeech.